Consolidation on the basis that every five issued and unissued shares of HK$0.1 each in the share

capital of the Company be consolidated into one consolidated share of HK$0.5 each. An ordinary

resolution to approve the Share Consolidation was duly passed by the shareholders by way of poll at

the special general meeting of the Company held on 26 February 2021 where the share consolidation

was effective on 2 March 2021.

All issued shares rank pari passu in all respects with each other.

– 21 –

18. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL

As mentioned in note 1, the acquisition of the Doof Japan Group has been accounted for as business combination

under common control. The principal activities of Doof Japan and its major operating subsidiary, 余市鄉村株
式會社 (Yoichi Country Kabushiki Kaisha) (“Yoichi Country”) are investment holding and hotel operation

in Japan respectively.

The reconciliation of the effect, arising from the common control combination on the consolidated statements

of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2020 is as follows:

The Group
excluding
the Doof

Japan Group
Doof

Japan Group Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As previously

reported) (Restated)

Revenue 124,853 10,985 135,838

Cost of sales (61,814) (17,603) (79,417)

Gross profit 63,039 (6,618) 56,421

Other income and gains, net 844 115 959

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 3,132 – 3,132

Decrease in fair value of financial asset at fair value

 through profit or loss (1,178) – (1,178)

Selling expenses (13,619) – (13,619)

Administrative expenses (74,782) (6,483) (81,265)

Impairment loss on right-of-use asset (4,576) – (4,576)

Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment (11,347) – (11,347)

Decrease in fair value of investment properties (28,302) – (28,302)

Finance income 40 – 40

Finance costs (98,306) – (98,306)

Loss before tax (165,055) (12,986) (178,041)

Income tax expenses (25,787) 914 (24,873)

Loss for the year (190,842) (12,072) (202,914)

– 22 –

The reconciliation of the effect arising from the common control combination on the consolidated statements

of financial position as at 31 March 2020 and 1 April 2019 are as follows:

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Elimination The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(As previously

reported) (Restated)

At 1 April 2019

Non-current assets
 Investment properties 1,796,566 – – 1,796,566

 Property, plant and equipment 661,113 80,179 – 741,292

 Financial asset at fair value through

  profit or loss 9,925 – – 9,925

 Right-of-use assets 269,080 – – 269,080

2,736,684 80,179 – 2,816,863

Current assets
 Properties under development 501,289 – – 501,289

 Inventories – 152 – 152

 Trade and other receivables 50,125 905 – 51,030

 Cash and cash equivalents 163,818 1,850 – 165,668

715,232 2,907 – 718,139

Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables 179,791 2,003 – 181,794

 Amount due to related companies 2,933 – – 2,933

 Current income tax liabilities 118,359 – – 118,359

 Other borrowings 73,030 – – 73,030

 Unsecured borrowings from a director – 122,739 – 122,739

 Lease liabilities 3,861 – – 3,861

377,974 124,742 – 502,716

Net current assets 337,258 (121,835) – 215,423

Total assets less current liabilities 3,073,942 (41,656) – 3,032,286

– 23 –

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Elimination The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(As previously

reported) (Restated)

At 1 April 2019

Non-current liabilities
 Deferred tax liabilities 7,336 18,134 – 25,470

 Promissory notes 917,827 – – 917,827

 Other borrowings 948,880 – – 948,880

 Unsecured borrowings from a director 394,637 – – 394,637

 Lease liabilities 30,171 – – 30,171

2,298,851 18,134 – 2,316,985

Net assets 775,091 (59,790) – 715,301

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 190,617 700 (700) 190,617

 Reserves 584,474 (60,490) 700 524,684

775,091 (59,790) – 715,301

– 24 –

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Elimination The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(As previously

reported) (Restated)

At 31 March 2020

Non-current assets
 Investment properties 1,750,181 – – 1,750,181

 Property, plant and equipment 720,724 76,689 – 797,413

 Financial asset at fair value through

  profit or loss 8,100 – – 8,100

 Right-of-use assets 241,741 – – 241,741

 Intangible asset 1,019 – – 1,019

2,721,765 76,689 – 2,798,454

Current assets
 Properties held for sale 466,064 – – 466,064

 Inventories – 290 – 290

 Trade and other receivables 35,533 700 – 36,233

 Amounts due from related companies 2,071 142 – 2,213

 Cash and cash equivalents 1,376,409 5,119 – 1,381,528

1,880,077 6,251 – 1,886,328

Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables 218,436 1,481 – 219,917

 Amount due to related companies 1,151 837 – 1,988

 Current income tax liabilities 141,193 – – 141,193

 Other borrowings 17,686 – – 17,686

 Unsecured borrowings from a director – 136,728 – 136,728

 Lease liabilities 5,827 – – 5,827

384,293 139,046 – 523,339

Net current assets 1,495,784 (132,795) – 1,362,989

Total assets less current liabilities 4,217,549 (56,106) – 4,161,443

– 25 –

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Elimination The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(As previously

reported) (Restated)

Non-current liabilities
 Deferred tax liabilities 1,002 17,571 – 18,573

 Promissory notes 980,195 – – 980,195

 Other borrowings 2,139,670 – – 2,139,670

 Unsecured borrowings from a director 599,046 – – 599,046

 Lease liabilities 27,155 – – 27,155

3,747,068 17,571 – 3,764,639

Net assets 470,481 (73,677) – 396,804

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 190,617 700 (700) 190,617

 Reserves 279,864 (74,377) 700 206,187

470,481 (73,677) – 396,804

The effect of the business combination involving entities under common control described above on the

Group’s basic and diluted loss per share for the years ended 31 March 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

2021 2020

HK$ HK$
(Restated)

Basic and diluted loss per share, before adjustment (1.23) (0.50)

Adjustment arising from acquisition of the Doof Japan Group (0.03) (0.03)

Basic and diluted earnings per share, after adjustment (1.26) (0.53)

– 26 –

SCOPE OF WORK OF SHINEWING (HK) CPA LIMITED ON THIS PRELIMINARY
ANNOUNCEMENT

The figures in respect of the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated